Application for SPECIAL USE PERMIT

Department of Planning and Development Review
RrCHMOND) Land Use Administration Division
900 E. Broad Street, Room 511

i |
(T — Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 646-6304

htt

Application is hereby submitted for: (check one)
special use permit, new
[] special use permit, plan amendment

[] special use permit, text only amendment

Project Name/Location
Property Address: 6407, 6413 and 6417 Midlothian Turnpike and 6331 Old Warwick Road

Tax Map #: see attached Fee: ) S
Total area of affected site in acres: 3.24 b G M

Date: 10/12/22

(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the "City Of Richmond”)

Zoning
Current Zoning: B-3 and OS

Existing Use: vacant o iz

Proposed Use
(Please include a detailed description of the proposed use in the required applicant’'s report)

See attached applicant's repot | _ | R T
Existing Use: vacant

Is this property subject to any previous lane use cases?

Yes N Q
[:] If Yes. please list the Ordi Number

Applicant/Contact Person: Jennifer Mullen
Company. Roth Jackson Gibbons Condlin, PLC

Mailing Address: 1519 Summit Avenue, Suite 102 ! e © ; | o
City: Richmond State: VA Zip Code: 23230

Telephone: (804 ) 977-3374 Fax: ( )
Email: jmullen@rothjackson.com

Property Owner: ELNASSEH AHMED TAREK
If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee:

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application on behalf of the Company certifies that he or
she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest)

Mailing Address: 9612 KENDRICK ROAD

City: Richmond State: VA Zip Code: 23236
Telephone: _(

) Fax: ( )
Email. :

o
Property Owner Signature: %Kv/ — —

The names, addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional
sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner, please attach an executed power of attorney. Faxed or

photocopied signatures will not be accepted.

NOTE: Please attach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the application fee (see Filing Procedures for special use permits)
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R[CHMOND) Land Use Administration Division

900 E. Broad Street, Room 511
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 646-6304

nit:
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[[] special use permit, plan amendment

[] special use permit, text only amendment
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Property Address: 6407, 6413 and 6417 Midlothian Turnpike and 6331 Old Warwick Road Date: 10/12/22

Tax Map #: see attached : Fee: - Far
Total area of affected site in acres: 3.24 - R P o

(See page 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable to the "City Of Richmond”)

Zoning
Current Zoning: B-3 and 0S

Existing Use: vacant

Proposed Use
(Please include a detailed description of the proposed use in the required applicant’'s report)

See attached applicant's report ‘ | | AN

Existing Use: vacant | s =

Is this property subject to any previous lane use cases?
Yes

N O
I::] If Yes. please list the Ordi Number

Applicant/Contact Person: Jennifer Mullen | R s B

Company: Roth Jackson Gibbons Condlin, PLC
Mailing Address: 1519 Summit Avenue, Suite 102 . | _
City: Richmond State: VA Zip Code: 23230

Telephone: (804__ —)977-3374 | Fax: _( )

Email: jmullen@rothjackson.com | _ g

Property Owner: ELNASSEH AHMED TAREK st A

If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee: St

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application on behalf of the Company certifies that he or
she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to so execute or attest.)

Mailing Address: 9612 KENDRICK ROAD o e i
City: Richmond Planftos e ~ State: VA Zip Code: 23236

Telephone: _ () Fax: _( )

Email. B
Property Owner Signature: M//

The names. addresses, telephone numbers and signatures of all owners of the property are required. Please attach additional
sheets as needed. If a legal representative signs for a property owner. please attach an executed power of attorney. Faxed or

photocopied signatures will not be accepted.

NOTE: Please attach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the application fee (see Filing Procedures for special use permits)
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R LE JALESON

May 1, 2023

BY EMAIL

Mr. Matthew Ebinger

City of Richmond

Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division, Room 511
City Hall, 900 East Broad Street

Richmond, Virginia 23219
Matthew.Ebinger@Richmondgov.com

Re: Special Use Permit Applicant’s Report

Dear Matthew:

This letter shall serve as the Applicant’s Report accompanying the application for the
special use permit in order to permit two five (5) story buildings containing multi-family
dwelling use and accessory amenity space as shown on the attached plans, for the properties
known as 6417 Midlothian Turnpike identified as Parcel No. C0070068028 (“Parcel 1) 6413
Midlothian Turnpike, identified as Parcel No. C0070068030 (“Parcel 2”), 6407 Midlothian
Turnpike, identified as Parcel No. C0070068032 (“Parcel 3”), and 6331 Old Warwick Road,
identified as Parcel No. C0070068040 (“Parcel 4”, and collectively with Parcel 1. Parcel 2 and
Parcel 3, the “Property”). The Property is located on the south side of Midlothian Turnpike and
extends to Old Warwick Road.

Parcel 1, Parcel 2 and Parcel 3 are zoned B-3 and identified as Destination Mixed Use for
future land use in the Richmond 300. Parcel 4 is zoned OS and identified as Residential for
future land use in the Richmond 300. The Property is in the general area of the
Midlothian/Chippenham Node. The adjacent surrounding parcels are generally zoned B-3 along
Midlothian Turnpike and used for a variety of suburban style industrial or commercial uses. The
parcels to the south on Old Warwick are also zoned OS and are vacant.

The Property is currently vacant with no buildings or other structures on the land,
although it formerly contained dwelling units. The Property contains approximately 3.254 acres
and each lot is unimproved. The Applicant proposes to construct two five (5) story multifamily
residential buildings with up to sixty (60) units in Building 1 and sixty-two (62) units in Building
2 for a total of 122 units. The use is permitted within the B-3 district on Parcel 1 and Parcel 2
but the special use permit is needed to have the building sited closer to Midlothian Turnpike.
The use is not permitted on Parcel 4 within the OS district which requires the special use permit.

The proposed development is compatible with the goals of the Richmond 300 for the
Midlothian/Chippenham area to create additional density and create a more pedestrian-oriented
streetscape. The building is designed to have active facades on both the primary entrances off
Midlothian Turnpike and Old Warwick Road with the ground floor amenity space on Midlothian
Turnpike designed and arranged for active engagement with the street.

{01468643;v2}



R LE JALESON

The development proposed with this special use permit is also compatible with another
goal of the Richmond 300 for quality affordable housing. The development will serve residents
earning between 30% and 60% of the area median income in a high quality development. In
addition, at the request of Councilman Jones, the Applicant has committed to working with
tenants whom have been evicted but can meet income requirements and pass background checks,
as well as work with their management team to also help residents not be in a similar position in
the future with targeted supportive services surrounding employment.

The following are factors indicted in Section 17.11 of the Charter and Section 30-1050.1
of the Zoning Ordinance relative to the approval of special use permits by City Council. The
proposed special use permit will not:

e Be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community
involved.

The proposed special use permit will not impact the safety, health, morals and general
welfare of the nearby neighborhoods, additional density is needed and supported by the
recommendations of the Richmond 300.

e Tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in
the area involved.

The proposed special use permit will not result in significant traffic impacts to nearby
residential neighborhoods and is consistent with the goals of creating pedestrian-oriented designs
and connections.

e Create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers.

The Property would be developed in a manner consistent with the requirements of the
building code and in accordance with the requirements of Fire and Emergency Services. The
City’s codes applicable to this development are designed to eliminate such hazards.

e Tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population.

The proposed special use permit will not tend to over crowd the land or create an undue
concentration of land considering the City’s stated goals of the Richmond 300.

e Adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water
supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences
and improvements.

The special use permit would not adversely affect the above referenced City services. To
the contrary, the development with the special use permit will bring new vitality to the area.

e Interfere with adequate light and air.

{01468643;v2}



@ROTH JACKSON

ROTH JACKSON GIBBONS CONDLIN, PLC

The proposed special use permit will not impact the light and air available to adjacent
properties.

The proposed development will enhance the Midlothian/Chippenham node identified in
the Richmond 300. Thank you for your time and consideration of this request. Please let me
know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Jennifer D. Mullen

{01468643;v2}
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City of Richmond
Department of Planning
& Development Review

Special Use Permit

LOCATION: 6407 Midlothian Turnpike, 6413 Midlothian
Turnpike, 6417 Midlothian Turnpike, and 6331 Old
Warwick Road

APPLICANT: Roth Jackson Gibbons Condlin, PLC
COUNCIL DISTRICT: 9

PROPOSAL: To authorize the special use of the
properties known as 6407 Midlothian Turnpike, 6413
Midlothian Turnpike, 6417 Midlothian Turnpike, and 6331
Old Warwick Road for the purpose of 122 dwelling units,
upon certain terms and conditions.

For questions, please contact Matthew Ebinger
at 804-646-5789 or matthew.ebinger@rva.gov
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